
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

9 January 2019 
Committee Room 3A - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 5) 

Residents’ Group 
( 2) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’Group 

Robert Benham (Vice-Chair) 
Michael White (Chairman) 

Joshua Chapman 
Roger Ramsey 
Damian White 

 

Ray Morgon 
Barry Mugglestone 

 

Clarence Barrett 

Independent 
Residents’ Group 

( 1) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

North Havering Residents 
Group ( 1 

David Durant Keith Darvill 
 

Darren Wise 

 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Debra Marlow tel: 01708 433091 
e-mail: debra.marlow@onesource.co.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



Governance Committee, 9 January 2019 

 
 

 

 



Governance Committee, 9 January 2019 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE & SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
 (If any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.   
 

Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Committee held on 7 November, 

2018, and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES (Pages 3 - 44) 

 

6 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) UPDATE (Pages 

45 - 88) 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 

7 November 2018 (Times Not Specified) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Robert Benham (Vice-Chair), Michael White 
(Chairman), Joshua Chapman, Roger Ramsey and 
Jason Frost+ 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and Barry Mugglestone 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

John Tyler+ 

  
Independent Residents 
Group 

 
 
 

Labour Group Keith Darvill 
 

North Havering 
Residents Group 

Darren Wise 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor David Durant.  
Councillor Jason Frost attended as a substitute for Councillor Damian White and 
Councillor John Tyler attended as a substitute for Councillor Clarence Barrett. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
9 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Governance Committee meeting held on 18th July, 2018 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

11 APPOINTMENTS TO OTHER ORGANISATIONS, 2018/19  
 
Consideration was given to the report detailing appointments to the Sight 
Action Havering Committee and the Romford Combined Charity. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Governance Committee, 7 November 2018 

 
 

 

The Governance Committee: 
 

1. APPOINTED Councillor Christine Smith as the representative of the 
Sight Action Havering Committee for the next Municipal Year. 

2. APPOINTED Wendy Brice-Thompson and Councillor Dilip Patel as 
Nominative Trustees for the Romford Combined Charity until 3 
November, 2022. 

 
12 MONITORING OFFICER  - AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION  

 
The report was presented to the Committee by Debra Marlow, Principal 
Democratic services Officer.  This detailed Monitoring Officers Amendments 
to the Constitution. 
 
The Governance Committee: 
 

1. NOTED the change in the Council Constitution, Part3.3.9 1(h): 
 

from: Para: 3.9.1 (h) “To increase the specified sums set out in delegations 
to staff in accordance with Retail Prices Index (RPI).” 
 
to: Para: 3.9.1 (h) “To increase the specified sums set out in delegations to 
staff in accordance with the Office of National Statistics Indexation.” 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 2



 
 
 

GGOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 

Revisions to Council Procedure Rules 
 

SLT Lead: 
 

Andrew Blake-Herbert 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Kathryn Robinson 
The Council’s Monitoring Officer 
kathryn.robinson@onesource.co.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Council Constitution 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no direct financial implications 
arising from the report 

 
 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [x]  
 

 

 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
At its meeting in March 2018 Full Council resolved to review the operation of its 
meetings. It delegated responsibility for that review to the Governance Committee. 
 
Governance Committee will be asked to recommend its preferred changes to the 
council meeting procedure rules, with the final decision resting with all members at 
a meeting of Full Council. 
 
There are few legal or other requirements relating to the conduct and business of 
Full Council, and so while there are common themes and similar content in Council 
Procedure Rules across the London Boroughs and within other Principal Councils, 
the format is largely a matter of local choice for members to decide and accordingly 
this report does not set out any officer recommendations.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

mailto:kathryn.robinson@onesource.co.uk


 
 
 

 

 
The proposals set out in this report for discussion by Governance Committee are 
those of the Administration after considering the views of all the Group Leaders 
Group Leaders met individually with the Council Leader and the Monitoring Officer 
to share their thoughts on how meetings of Full Council should operate. There are 
any number of different ways in which the procedure rules can be altered, it is fair 
to say there were as many views on options as there are Group Leaders and there 
was no consensus that any particular aspect be changed. 
 
The proposals put forward are those aimed at improving the efficient and effective 
conduct of business transacted at meetings of Full Council within the time 
available.  
 
In addition to the substantive changes there a number of minor amendments which 
seek to simplify the understanding and interpretation of the procedure rules, the 
result of which will assist in the smooth running of Full Council meetings 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
1 To RECOMMEND to Council that, in the interests of good governance and 

the efficient and effective conduct of business: 
 

(a) The number of ordinary meetings of Council be reduced from 7 to 6 
so that the pattern of meetings be: 
a. January 
b. February (Council Tax and budget) 
c. March 
d. May (the Annual Meeting) 
e. July 
f. September 
g. November 

(b) The Leader’s statement is to take place at the annual meeting (May), 
without any subsequent debate 

(c) Consideration of Council questions (to remain at 15 allocated 
proportionately amongst opposition groups) will be limited to 45 
minutes in duration.  

(d) Consideration of motions will be limited to 75 minutes in duration (or 
such lesser time before the three hour meeting duration time 
permits). 

(e) Any motions or amendments not finished in the time available, either 
for the duration of the meeting or in the time available for that item, 
will be dealt with by vote only. 

(f) Rules of debate will be a single debate procedure in the following 
format (with the intermediate debate procedure being deleted): 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 five minutes for a mover of a motion or an amendment or an 
amendment to a report 

 three minutes for other speeches in any debate 
Rights of reply (up to three minutes) may be exercised in the 
following order: 

 The Leader of the Group by which any motion, 
recommendation or amendment was proposed or, if the mover 
is not a member of a Group, that Member. 

 Where more than one Group or individual Member has 
proposed a motion or amendment, each shall be entitled to 
exercise a right of reply, in the order in which the motion or 
amendment(s) appears on the agenda. 

 The Leader of the Council 
(g) Every ordinary or special meeting of Full Council shall terminate after 

3 hours or no later than 10:30pm whichever is earlier) provided that 
Full Council may decide to adjourn the meeting to a specified date on 
a motion to this effect being proposed and put to the vote without 
debate. 

(h) If there are motions or recommendations on the agenda that have not 
been dealt with (or withdrawn by the mover with the agreement of 
members) by 10.15 p.m. they are deemed formally moved and 
seconded (together with any amendments).  No speeches will be 
allowed on these items and the vote will be taken in the usual way. 

 
 
2 To RECOMMEND that any changes to the council procedure rules 

commence with the 2019 Annual Meeting of Full Council.  
 
3. To RECOMMEND to Council that the Monitoring Officer be authorised to 

amend the Constitution in accordance with Appendix C 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
1 For the purposes of this report “Council” means the meeting presided over by 

the Mayor to which all Members are summoned. It is sometimes also referred 
to as “Full Council” in order to avoid confusion with other uses of the word 
“Council”. There are very few legal requirements and constraints on the 
formatting of Council meetings The Local Governmen
[...]
motion to last up to 1 hour. Intermediate debate 
rules which reduce the time permitted for each speaker, are rarely employed.  

 
12 Dealing with Members’ Questions and debating motions are not statutory 

business but rather have developed on the basis of customary practice and 
are common place in other Councils. 

 
 
Options for other approaches 
 
13 Provided there are Annual and Council Tax/budget meetings and 

arrangements exist to ensure that all statutory and such non-statutory 
business as can only be discharged by the Council is dealt with, the 
frequency, length and content of Council meetings is a matter for Members 
to determine.  

 
14 Arrangements for Council meetings vary greatly between Councils, although 

there are also many similarities. The Appendix 1 to this report sets out brief 
details of the arrangements made by a number of Councils. 

 
15 There is scope to review the frequency of meetings. The June meeting of 

Council is an opportunity to consider business which would not otherwise 
have been considered at the Annual Meeting in May (ie. questions, motions, 
etc.) and to debate the Leader’s speech. There is however a timetabled 
meeting of Council in July where such matters could be dealt with thereby 
reducing the overall number of meetings to 7 per year.  

  

Page 7



 
 
 

 

16 In respect of Council questions, a time-limit of 45 minutes could be 
introduced with retention of the proportionality-based allocation of 15 
questions to the opposition groups. Any remaining questions not addressed 
within the time available will be dealt with by way of written response 
circulated to all Members.  

 
17 The introduction of a time limit for consideration of motions is a common 

theme amongst many local authorities. A 75 minute slot could be introduced 
with motions processed on the basis of first-come first-served as per the 
existing procedure and  any motions or amendments not heard in the time 
available will be dealt with by vote only or withdrawn but only with the 
consent of Full Council. Deferred motions must be resubmitted for 
consideration at the following meeting of Full Council. 

 
18 In order to facilitate the introduction of a time limit for consideration of 

motions, the rules of debate for Ordinary meetings of Council could be 
amended so that movers of a motion and any amendments have 5 minutes, 
with general debate moved to 3 minutes per Members. This is more in line 
with the intermediate debate process. Rights of reply could be limited to the 
Leader of the Group by which any motion or amendment was proposed and 
to the Leader of the Council.  

 
19 The procedure rules in respect of the guillotine are complex and would 

benefit from simplification. It is suggested that meeting duration remain at 
three hours and that any business not transacted within that time is dealt 
with by vote only or deferred with the consent of Full Council (in the case of 
motions only). 

 
20 To assist Members in assessing the impact of the changes outlined 

Appendix B sets out how the business of Council meetings would be dealt 
with in the time available before the meeting closes.  

 
21 There are a number of other minor revisions which to seek to simplify 

understanding and the ability to interpret the procedure rules. It is not 
proposed to significantly alter the content, with amendments relating 
primarily to the order and language of the rules. A draft is attached as 
Appendix C.  

 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
The current cost of servicing full Council meetings is met from within existing 
resources. Any significant change in the make up, frequency or format of meetings 
may have a resource impact, which would need to be assessed following any 
decision. 
 

Page 8



 
 
 

 

Legal implications and risks: 
 
The Council has a statutory obligation to meet in May for the Annual Meeting and 
in February to set the Council Tax and Budget.
[...]
 have power to govern the meeting, curtail any 

Page 22



debate, keep order, alter the order of business, amalgamate debates 
and in general organise the business of the meeting. 

8. QUORUM 

The quorum of a meeting will be one quarter of the whole number of 
members.  During any meeting if the Mayor counts the number of members 
present and declares there is not a quorum present, then the meeting will be 
adjourned immediately.  Remaining business will be considered at a time and 
date fixed by the Mayor.  If he does not fix a date, the remaining business will 
be considered at the next ordinary meeting. 

9. DURATION OF MEETINGS AND THE GUILLOTINE 

9.1 Conclusion of ordinary and special meetings 

Every ordinary or special meeting of Full Council shall terminate after 3 hours 
or no later than 10:30pm (whichever is earlier) and the Mayor shall declare the 
meeting closed  

If there are motions or recommendations on the agenda that have not been 
dealt with by 10.15 p.m. they are deemed formally moved and seconded 
(together with any amendments).  No speeches will be allowed on these items 
and the vote will be taken in the usual way. 

9.2 Conclusion of the Annual Meeting and of the Council Tax Setting 
meeting 

The Annual Meeting and the Council Tax Setting Meeting shall continue until 
all business has been dealt with, whereupon the Mayor will declare the 
meeting closed. 

10. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS 

10.1 Questions on notice at full Council  

 Subject to Rule 10.2, a member of the Council may ask a question on any 
matter relating to the business of the Council: 

(a) The Leader of the Council 

(b) A member of the Cabinet 

(c) Any Committee Chairman who is a Member of the Council 

(d) A Champion 

 

Page 23



In the absence of one of the above listed in (a) to (d), the Chairman shall 
arrange for another Member to respond on their behalf. 

10.2 Notice of questions 

(a) Members may only ask questions under Rule10.1 if either: 

(i) They have given 
[...]
 urgent 
motion at the meeting notwithstanding that due notice has not been given. If 
possible, the Proper Officer shall include any urgent motion on the Final 
Agenda for a meeting but if that is not possible, shall issue a Supplementary 
Agenda including it. 

11.3 Scope 
 

(a) Motions must be relevant to a matter in which the Council has powers 
or duties or which affects the borough.  

 

(b) The Monitoring Officer may reject a Motion (or an amendment to a 
motion) if it: 

 

(i) is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 
responsibility or which affects the borough; 
 

(ii) is defamatory, derogatory, vexatious, scurrilous, frivolous or 
offensive 
 

(iii) is substantially the same as a motion which has been put at a 
meeting of Full Council in the past six months; 
 

(iv) requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information; 

Page 27



 

(v) seeks to pursue or further a complaint against a Councillor or an 
Officer of the Council, where other channels already exist for the 
determination of complaints 

 

(c) Where it would assist the proper or efficient conduct of the Council’s 
business, the Mayor may direct that two or more motions relating to the 
same matter shall be debated together, with a separate vote on each 
one at the conclusion of the debate. 

 

(b) The Monitoring Officer shall be entitled to clarify the wording of motions 
and amendments with the proposer before committing the motion or 
amendment to the agenda and shall be entitled to amend the wording 
of a motion or amendment in consultation with the proposer prior to the 
meeting to clarify, correct, or make sense of the particular wording. The 
Monitoring Officer shall consult the Mayor if agreement on such 
clarification cannot be reached and the Mayor may direct that the 
motion or amendment shall not be included in the summons. 

 
 

11.4 Motion set out in agenda  

Motions of which notice has been given will be listed on the agenda in the 
order in wh
[...]
lt with, no one can propose a similar motion or amendment 
for six months. 

(b) This rule shall not apply to motions moved in respect of a report or 
recommendation of a committee but shall apply to amendments to 
such a recommendation. 

13 RULES OF DEBATE 

13.1 No speeches until motion seconded  

 No speeches may be made after the mover has moved a proposal until the 
motion has been seconded. 

13.2 Right to require motion in writing 

 Unless notice of the motion has already been given, the Mayor may require it 
to be written down and handed to him before it is discussed and may require it 
to be made available to all members. The text of such a motion may be 
displayed using the audio-visual display system within the Council Chamber. 

13.3 Length of speeches 

 No speech may exceed the following time limits without consent of the Mayor. 

(a) five minutes for a mover of a motion or an amendment 

(b) three minutes for other speeches in any debate 
 

Except that, at the meeting setting the council tax under rule 3, the speeches 
of any Group Leader (or of a member nominated to speak on behalf of a 
Group Leader) on any motion or amendment relating to the council tax shall 
not exceed twenty minutes. 
 
At the close of each debate upon a motion or report, or after a motion “That 
the question be put” has been carried, rights of reply may be exercised in the 
following order: 
 
(a) The Leader of the Group by which any motion, recommendation or 

amendment was proposed (if not the Leader of the Council or the 
Leader of the Opposition), or, if the mover is not a member of a Group, 
that Member. 

Page 32



 
(b) Where more than one Group or individual Member has proposed a 

motion or amendment, each shall be entitled to exercise a right of 
reply, in the order in which the motion or amendment(s) appears on the 
agenda. 

 
(c) The Leader of the Council 
 
In each case the appropriate Leader may nominate another member of their 
Group to reply on their behal
[...]
r and contact details: 
 
 

Kathryn Robinson, 01708 432242 
Kathryn.robinson@onesource.co.uk 
 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Governance  

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
This is the Committee’s Annual Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 
update. Members are asked to consider and, recommend for approval, changes to the 
Council’s Policy and Procedures on RIPA. Members are also asked to note the revised 
delegation proposals and that there has been no use of the Council’s RIPA powers 
since the last update.  

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Kathryn.robinson@onesource.co.uk


Governance Committee, 9 January 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That members:  
 

1. Recommend to the Lead Member that the proposed changes to the Council’s 
Policy and Procedures on RIPA attached as Appendix 1 be approved.  

2. Note the revised delegation proposals.  
3. Note the update on the Council’s use of its RIPA powers.    

 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 

A   Changes to the Policy 
 

1. Appended to this report as Appendix 1 is the Council’s Policy and Procedures 
on RIPA. The document explains the Council’s use of ‘covert surveillance 
techniques’ when investigating serious criminal offences when relying on the 
powers made available to local authorities in Part II of RIPA. As the use of 
covert surveillance wi
[...]
Subsequently, it has to be approved by a justice of the peace 
before the authorisation takes effect. 
 

6. The Council is required to have policies and procedures in place and these, 
together with the Council's use of the powers in practice, is the subject of 
periodic inspection by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO). 
The IPCO replaced the Office of Surveillance Commissioners (OSC) which 
most recently inspected the Council in December 2016.  
 

7. The Inspector was very positive about the conduct and knowledge of the 
officers interviewed and approved of the Council's policy and procedures. A 
small number of recommendations were made to improve the Council’s 
procedures which were considered by this Committee last year.  
 

8. More recently, a further detailed review of the Policy has been undertaken and 
the proposed minor changes are marked up in the appended Policy and 
procedure. The changes are mainly technical or presentational in nature and, 
more specifically: 
 
- refer to and reflect recent legislative changes and the revised statutory 

codes of practice;  
- refer to the IPCO (instead of the OSC);  
- elaborate on what RIPA does and does not do;  
- emphasise the enhanced safeguards and authorisation levels required when 

confidential information may be acquired;  
- designate the Council’s Monitoring Officer as the Senior Responsible Officer 

(SRO) reflecting established practical arrangements; and  
- states that the SRO will report to the Leader, Lead Member and oneSource 

Management at least once a year (and not quarterly) to reflect the much 
reduced and very limited use by the Council of its RIPA powers.  

 
 

9. Members are asked to recommend that these procedural changes be made by 
the Lead Member. Members are also asked to note that the Monitoring Officer 
will be seeking the delegated authority to make technical and minor changes to 
the Policy from time to time to ensure that it is quickly updated whenever 
changes are made to the law or the codes of practice . Lead Member approval 
will also be sought for the Monitoring Officer to be able to amend the Council’s 
list of Authorising Officers as part of her oversight and quality control role as 
SRO and in response to service and staffing changes.  

 
B    Update on Council activity regarding RIPA   

Page 47



Governance Committee, 9 January 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
10. In common with most other local authorities, the use by the Council of its RIPA 

powers is much reduced and is very limited. In fact, since the Committee’s 
previous review in June 2017, there have no applications for the use of directed 
surveillance or a CHIS.   
 

11. Staff are kept aware of the requirements of RIPA, and advised of the need to 
secure legal compliance and to follow the Council’s Policy and Procedures. The 
opportunity is also taken to report changes in the law, disseminate examples of 
good practice and to raise awareness about specific risks. For example, training 
for key staff was provided in January 2017 and further training was provided in 
March of this year. Officers will also be advised of the changes set out in this 
report and the information published on the Council’s intranet will be updated 
too.  

 
IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
   

 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
None in relation to this report 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
Included within this Committee’s terms of reference is the responsibility to review the 
Council's use of RIPA and the Council's Policy and Procedures at least once a year 
and to make recommendations for changes. This gives effect to the statutory Codes of 
Practice most recently re-issued by the Home Office in August 2018.  
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
None 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
This annual update and the proposed changes to the Council's RIPA Policy and 
Procedures do not have any adverse impacts on persons sharing a protected 
characteristic for the

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 
9 January 2019 (7.30  - 8.30 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Robert Benham (Vice-Chair), Michael White 
(Chairman), Joshua Chapman, Roger Ramsey and 
Damian White 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and Barry Mugglestone 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Clarence Barrett 

  
Independent Residents 
Group 

David Durant 
 
 

Labour Group Keith Darvill 
 

North Havering 
Residents Group 

Darren Wise 

 
Councillor Ron Ower was also in attendance. 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
13 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

14 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting fo the committee held on 7 November 2018 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

15 COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES  
 
It was reported that at its meeting in March 2018 Full Council resolved to 
review the operation of its meetings. It delegated responsibility for that 
review to the Governance Committee. 
 
Governance Committee was asked to recommend its preferred changes to 
the council meeting procedure rules, with the final decision resting with all 
members at a meeting of Full Council. 



Governance Committee, 9 January 2019 

 
 

 

 
The report explained that there were few legal or other requirements relating 
to the conduct and business of Full Council, and so while there are common 
themes and similar content in Council Procedure Rules across the London 
Boroughs and within other Principal Councils, the format is largely a matter 
of local choice for members to decide. 
 
The proposals set out in the report were those of the Administration after 
considering the views of all the Group Leaders Group Leaders met 
individually with the Council Leader and the Monitoring Officer to share their 
thoughts on how meetings of Full Council should operate. There are any 
number of different ways in which the procedure rules can be altered, it is 
fair to say there were as many views on options as there are Group Leaders 
and there was no consensus that any particular aspect be changed. 
 
The proposals aimed to improve the efficient and effective conduct of 
business transacted at meetings of Full Council within the time available.  
 
In addition to the substantive changes, a number of minor amendments 
were proposed which sought to simplify the understanding and 
interpretation of the procedure rules, the result of which will assist in the 
smooth running of Full Council meetings. 
 
In keeping with the Group Leader meetings, there were a number of 
contrasting views expressed regarding the proposals and how meetings of 
Full Council should operate. Some Members considered that meetings of 
Full Council were “opposition time” and the rules should be tailored to give 
the opposition a voice and hold the Administration to account. A contrasting 
view was expressed that Havering’s Procedure Rules were out of keeping 
with other London boroughs and that the opposition was afforded plenty of 
opportunity at meetings of Full Council. 
 
A number of amendments to the recommendations were proposed and will 
be dealt with in turn: 
 

1. That at each Council meeting, one question be put to the Leader 
from each of the political groups on Council (Proposed by Councillor 
Darvill, Seconded by Cllr Morgon). This amendment was lost by 6 
votes to 5. Councillors Barrett, Darvill, Durant, Morgon, Mugglestone 
voted against the resolution. 

 
2. That meetings of Full Council start at 7:15pm. (Proposed by 

Councillor Barrett, Seconded by Councillor Morgon). This 
amendment was lost by 6 votes to 5. Councillors Barrett, Darvill, 
Durant, Morgon, Mugglestone voted against the resolution. 
 

3. That the tea break be removed. (Proposed by Councillor Barrett, 
Seconded by Councillor Morgon). This amendment was lost on the 
second and casting vote of the Chairman. Councillors Barrett, Darvill, 



Governance Committee, 9 January 2019 

 
 

 

Durant, Morgon, Mugglestone voted against the resolution. Councillor 
Wise abstained form voting. 
 

4. That the mover of a motion or amendment be given 8 minutes 
instead of 5, and the Leader of the Opposition be given a right of 
reply. This amendment was lost by 6 votes to 5. Councillors Barrett, 
Darvill, Durant, Morgon, Mugglestone voted against the resolution. 
 

It was RESOLVED: 
 
1. to RECOMMEND to Council that, in the interests of good governance 

and the efficient and effective conduct of business: 
 
(a) The number of ordinary meetings of Council be reduced from 7 to 6 

so that the pattern of meetings be: 
a. January 
b. February (Council Tax and budget) 
c. March 
d. May (the Annual Meeting) 
e. July 
f. September 
g. November 

(b) The Leader’s statement is to take place at the annual meeting (May), 
without any subsequent debate 

(c) Consideration of Council questions (to remain at 15 allocated 
proportionately amongst opposition groups) will be limited to 45 
minutes in duration.  

(d) Consideration of motions will be limited to 75 minutes in duration (or 
such lesser time before the three hour meeting duration time 
permits). 

(e) Any motions or amendments not finished in the time available will be 
dealt with by vote only. 

(f) Rules of debate will be a single debate procedure in the following 
format (with the intermediate debate procedure being deleted): 
• five minutes for a mover of a motion or an amendment or an 

amendment to a report 
• three minutes for other speeches in any debate 
Rights of reply (up to three minutes) may be exercised in the 
following order: 
• The Leader of the Group by which any motion, 

recommendation or amendment was proposed or, if the mover 
is not a member of a Group, that Member. 

• Where more than one Group or individual Member has 
proposed a motion or amendment, each shall be entitled to 
exercise a right of reply, in the order in which the motion or 
amendment(s) appears on the agenda. 

• The Leader of the Council 
(g) Every ordinary or special meeting of Full Council shall terminate after 

3 hours or no later than 10:30pm whichever is earlier) provided that 
Full Council may decide to adjourn the meeting to a specified date on 



Governance Committee, 9 January 2019 

 
 

 

a motion to this effect being proposed and put to the vote without 
debate. 

(h) If there are motions or recommendations on the agenda that have not 
been dealt with (or withdrawn by the mover with the agreement of 
members) by 10.15 p.m. they are deemed formally moved and 
seconded (together with any amendments).  No speeches will be 
allowed on these items and the vote will be taken in the usual way. 

 
2 To RECOMMEND that any changes to the council procedure rules 

commence with the 2019 Annual Meeting of Full Council.  
 
3. To RECOMMEND to Council that the Monitoring Officer be 

authorised to amend the Constitution in accordance with Appendix C 
of the report. 

 
16 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) 

UPDATE  
 
The Committee was provided with the Annual Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) update. The committee was asked to consider and, 
recommend for approval, changes to the Council’s Policy and Procedures 
on RIPA.  
 
A review of the Policy had been undertaken and the proposed minor 
changes were marked up in the Policy and Procedure document which was 
appended to the committee report. The changes were mainly technical or 
presentational in nature and, more specifically: 
 

- refer to and reflect recent legislative changes and the revised 
statutory codes of practice; 
- refer to the IPCO (instead of the OSC); 
- elaborate on what RIPA does and does not do; 
- emphasise the enhanced safeguards and authorisation levels 
required when confidential information may be acquired; 
- designate the Council’s Monitoring Officer as the Senior 
Responsible Officer (SRO) reflecting established practical 
arrangements; and 
- states that the SRO will report to the Leader, Lead Member and 
oneSource Management at least once a year (and not quarterly) to 
reflect the much reduced and very limited use by the Council of its 
RIPA powers. 

 
Members were also asked to note the revised delegation proposals and that 
there had been no use of the Council’s RIPA powers since the last update. 
 
The committee RESOLVED: 
 

1. To recommend to the Lead Member that the proposed changes to 
the Council’s Policy and Procedures on RIPA attached as Appendix 1 
be approved. 



Governance Committee, 9 January 2019 

 
 

 

2. To Note the revised delegation proposals. 
3. To Note the update on the Council’s use of its RIPA powers. 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


